

No. 15-137

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

TODD NEWMAN AND ANTHONY CHIASSON,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR TODD NEWMAN
IN OPPOSITION**

STEPHEN R. FISHBEIN
Counsel of Record
JOHN A. NATHANSON
BRIAN CALANDRA
SHEARMAN & STERLING LLP
599 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 848-4000
sfishbein@shearman.com
*Counsel for Respondent
Todd Newman*

August 24, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	16
I. RESOLUTION OF THE QUESTION PRESENTED WILL NOT AFFECT THE OUTCOME OF THE CASE.....	16
II. THE SECOND CIRCUIT'S DECISION DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH THIS COURT'S DECISION IN <i>DIRKS</i> v. <i>SEC</i>	19
III. THE SECOND CIRCUIT'S DECISION DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH DECISIONS OF OTHER COURTS OF APPEALS	25
IV. THE SECOND CIRCUIT'S DECISION WILL NOT UNDERMINE EFFORTS TO PROSECUTE INSIDER TRADING.....	27
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Dirks v. SEC</i> , 463 U.S. 646 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>SEC v. Andrade</i> , No. 15-cv-00231, (D.R.I. July 22, 2015)	18
<i>SEC v. Conradt</i> , No. 12-cv-8676, 2015 WL 4486234 (S.D.N.Y. July 23, 2015).....	27
<i>SEC v. Holley</i> , No. 11-CV-00205, (D.N.J. Feb. 2, 2015)	18, 24
<i>SEC v. Jafar</i> , No. 13-cv-4645, 2015 WL 3604228 (S.D.N.Y. June 8, 2015).....	27
<i>SEC v. Maio</i> , 51 F.3d 623 (7th Cir. 1995)..	4, 25, 26
<i>SEC v. Payton</i> , No. 14-cv-4644, 2015 WL 1538454 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2015).....	27, 28, 29
<i>SEC v. Sabrdaran</i> , No. 14-cv-04825, 2015 WL 901352 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 2, 2015)	28
<i>United States v. Conradt</i> , No. 12-cr-887, 2015 WL 480419 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 22, 2015) ..	28
<i>United States v. Goyal</i> , No. 11-cr-00935 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 3, 2011)	6
<i>United States v. Gupta</i> , No. 11-cr-907, 2015 WL 4036158 (S.D.N.Y. July 2, 2015)	23, 27
<i>United States v. Jiau</i> , 734 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2013).....	14, 22, 23
<i>United States v. Martoma</i> , No. 14-3599 (2d Cir. Feb. 2, 2015)	18
<i>United States v. Mazzo</i> , No. 12-cr-00269 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 23, 2015)	18, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. McPhail</i> , No. Crim. A. No. 14-10201 (D. Mass.)	18, 28
<i>United States v. Newman</i> , 773 F.3d 438 (2d Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Riley</i> , No. 13-cr-339, 2015 WL 891675 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 3, 2015)...	23, 27, 29
<i>United States v. Riley</i> , No. 15-1541 (2d Cir. May 29, 2015).....	18
<i>United States v. Salman</i> , No. 14-10204, 2015 WL 4068903 (9th Cir. July 6, 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Whitman</i> , No. 12-cr-125, 2015 WL 4506507 (S.D.N.Y. July 22, 2015).....	23, 26, 27

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2255.....	27
-----------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Adam Pritchard, <i>History Says Newman Is Faithful to Dirks</i> , Law360.com (Aug. 14, 2014).....	30
Ben Protess & Matthew Goldstein, <i>Appeals Court Deals Setback to Crackdown on Insider Trading</i> , N.Y. Times (Dec. 11, 2014).....	29, 30
